FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

** PUBLIC AGENDA RESULTS**

November 16, 2016

Vote

M. Scott Thomas, Chairman
Roll Call Sean S. Hall

Patricia Hollarn

Joni Alexis Poitier

Kymberlee Curry Smith

Ed Tellechea, Commission’s Counsel
Approval of August 16-17, Approved 50
2016 Meeting Minutes
Case Name & No. Vote
Charles Messina Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine upheld. 5-0
FEC 16-225
Raymark A. Clement Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine upheld. 5-0
FEC 16-226
Psychologists of Florida Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine upheld. 5-0
Political Action Committee
FEC 16-227
Florida Psychologists for Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine upheld. 5-0
Prescriptive Authority
FEC 16-228
Lisa Grossman Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine upheld. 5-0
FEC 16-229
Mercedes Christian Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine upheld. 5-0
FEC 16-275
Carlos Frontela Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine upheld. 5-0
FEC 16-276
Cure Cancer PC Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine upheld. 5-0
FEC 16-277
KALL PC Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine upheld. 5-0
FEC 16-278
Jerry Lawrence Bullard Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine upheld. 4-1
FEC 16-281
Lanell Williams Yulee Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine upheld. 5-0

FEC 16-282
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Michael J. McNicholas Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine upheld. 5-0
FEC 16-283

Jay Trumbull Motion to find unusual circumstances. Fine reduced to 5-0
FEC 16-284 $1,000.
Russell M. Thompson Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine upheld. 5-0
FEC 16-285
WCFFL Political Committee Appeal Withdrawn. n/a
FEC 16-287
Animal Power Party Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine upheld. 5-0
FEC 16-288
Terry Fields Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine reduced to 4-1
FEC 16-289 $1,550.
CLU PAC Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine upheld. 5-0
FEC 16-291
Dan Sells Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine upheld. 5-0
FEC 16-292
Gary S. Dolgin Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine upheld. 5-0
FEC 16-293
Bruno Moore Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine upheld. 5-0
FEC 16-294
Oscar Ganem Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine upheld. 5-0
FEC 16-297
Tony Bennett Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine corrected to 5-0
FEC 16-307 $25.
Nathan Dale Wilson Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine upheld. 3-2
FEC 16-309
David Wayne Bunk Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine upheld. 5-0
FEC 16-311
Beer Distributors Committee Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine upheld. 5-0
for Good Government
FEC 16-312
Floridians for Ethics in Judicial ~Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
Elections
FEC 14-274
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Patricia Fahey, Chair of Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
Conservative Committee of
Volusia County
FEC 14-357
Rebecca Price, Treasurer of Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
Conservative Committee of
Volusia County
FEC 14-358
Janie Robertson Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 16-017
Women’s Leadership Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
Conference
FEC 14-308
Devin R. Maxwell Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 16-037
Mildred Millie Lester Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 16-303
Juan Santana Motion to find a violation on 6 counts of Section 106.11(1)(a) 5-0
FEC 14-172 [Counts 1-6]; 1 count of Section 106.141(1) [Count 7]; 1
count of Section 106.07(5) [Count 8]; 2 counts of Section
106.19(1)(b) [Counts 9-10]; 1 count of Section 106.19(1)(c)
[Count 11]; and 13 counts of Section 106.19(1)(d) [Counts
12-24], Florida Statutes.
Motion to impose a $100 fine per count for a total fine of 3-2
$2,400.
Michael J. Peragine Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 14-173
Michael J. Peragine Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 14-284
Jay Wheeler Case tabled to February 2017 Meeting. n/a
FEC 14-480
Nicole Marie Santiago Motion to continue. 5-0
FEC 15-029
Douglas Mayorga Motion to find a violation on 1 count of Section 106.143(1)(a) 5-0
FEC 15-201 [Count 1], Florida Statutes, and to impose a fine of $250.
Douglas Mayorga Motion to find a violation on 1 count of Section 106.143(6) 5-0

FEC 15-289

[Count 1], Florida Statutes, and to impose a fine of $100.
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Douglas Mayorga Motion to find a violation on 1 count of Section 106.143(6), 5-0
FEC 15-307 [Count 1], Florida Statutes, and to impose a fine of $100.
Jay M. Needelman Motion to find a violation on 1 count of Section 5-0
FEC 15-271 106.07(2)(b)1. [Count 1]; 1 count of Section 106.19(1)(b)
[Count 2]; 6 counts of Section 106.19(1)(c) [Counts 3-8]; 1
count of Section 106.19(1)(d) [Count 9], Florida Statutes, and
to impose a $100 fine per count for a total fine of $900.
Reggie Fullwood No quorum. n/a
FEC 15-279 Commissioner Poitier recused herself.
Palm Beach Gardens Needs Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
Term Limits
FEC 15-310
Palm Beach Gardens Needs Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
Term Limits
FEC 15-367
Carline M. Paul Motion to find a violation on 7 counts of Section 106.07(5) 5-0
FEC 15-316 [Counts 1-7]; 1 count of Section 106.19(1)(b) [Count 8]; 3
counts of Section 106.19(1)(c) [Counts 9-11]; and 1 count of
Section 106.07(7) [Count 12], Florida Statutes, and to impose
a fine of $1,200.
Mollie O’Dell Moore Motion to find a violation on 4 counts of Section 106.19(1)(c) 5-0
FEC 15-318 [Counts 1-4]; and 2 counts of Section 106.07(2)(b)1. [Counts
5-6], Florida Statutes, and to impose a fine of $600.
Bonita Springs Action Group Motion to find a violation 4 counts of Section 106.19(1)(c) 5-0
PAC [Counts 1-4], Florida Statutes, and to impose a fine of $4,000.
FEC 15-328
Justin Ellixson Motion to find a violation on 1 count of Section 5-0
FEC 15-348 106.07(2)(b)1. [Count 1], Florida Statutes, and to impose a
fine of $100.
Raquel Regalado Motion to find a violation on 2 counts of Section 106.19(1)(a) 5-0
FEC 15-372 [Counts 1-2], Florida Statutes, and to impose a fine of $2,000.
Flagler Alerts Motion to find a violation 1 count of Section 106.19(1)(b) 5-0
FEC 15-375 [Count 1] and 4 counts of Section 106.19(1)(c) [Counts 2-5],
and to impose a fine of $5,000.
Jennifer Nolan Hagar Motion to find a violation 2 counts of Section 106.19(1)(b) 5-0

FEC 15-377

[Counts 1-2] and 3 counts of Section 106.19(1)(c) [Counts 3-
5], and to impose a fine of $100.
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Robert Lee Lynch Motion to find a violation on 2 counts of Section 106.07(7) 4-1
FEC 15-499 [Counts 1-2], Florida Statutes, and to impose a fine of $100.
Tiffany Shavonne Dziekan Motion to find a violation on 3 counts of Section 106.07(7) 4-1
FEC 15-506 [Counts 1-3], Florida Statutes, and to impose a fine of $150.
Committee to Amend to Recall  Motion to find a violation on 1 count of Section 106.07(7) 5-0
FEC 15-507 [Count 1], Florida Statutes, and to impose a fine of $500.
Ryan Lee Fleming Motion to find a violation on 2 counts of Section 106.07(7) 3-2
FEC 16-005 [Counts 1-2], Florida Statutes, and to impose a fine of $100.
AX the Tax Motion to find a violation on 1 count of Section 106.07(7) 5-0
FEC 16-008 [Count 1], Florida Statutes, and to impose a fine of $1,000.
Personhood Florida Motion to find a violation on 4 counts of Section 106.07(7)  4-1
FEC 16-012 [Counts 1-4], Florida Statutes, and to impose a fine of $400.
Kyle C. Gibson Motion to find a violation on 1 count of Section 3-2
FEC 16-028 106.07(2)(b)1. [Count 1], Florida Statutes, and to impose a

fine of $1,000.
Jamie Shepard Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 15-277
Wenxia Raiti Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 15-376
The American People’s Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
Political Committee Inc.
FEC 15-462
Romuald Jose Leydon Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 16-061
Adrian H. Cline Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 16-063
Devin Maxwell Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 16-070
Florida Health Solutions Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 16-072
Courageous Conservatives for ~ Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
America
FEC 16-080
Drivers Ready to Improve, Motion to approve consent order. 5-0

Vote, and Empower (DRIVE)
FEC 16-098
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Drivers Ready to Improve, Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
Vote, and Empower (DRIVE)

FEC 16-127

Jane Kuckel Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 16-101

Willie C. Kirkland, Jr. Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 16-139

Chris Sexton Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 16-147

Serving Miamians Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 16-149

Antonio Javier Diaz Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 16-158

Christopher M. Alcantara Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 16-160

Michael Millner Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 16-170

Monique Richardson Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 16-196

Andrea Young Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 16-206

Louise Penta Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 16-221

Lee Dixon Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 16-222

Bob Harvey Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 16-233

Sports Complex Supporters Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
(Political Committee)

FEC 16-257

Gary A. Blair Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 16-268

Terry L. Mears Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
FEC 16-298

James Daniel Owens Motion to approve consent order. 5-0

FEC 16-313
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Coral Gables Fraternal Order of Motion to approve consent order. 5-0
Police, Lodge #7
FEC FEC 16-330

Billy Townsend Motion to approve consent order. 5-0

FEC 16-399

Carmela Falcone Motion to dismiss granted. 5-0

FEC 16-168

Marjorie Figueira Motion to find no probable cause on violating Sections  5-0

FEC 14-279 106.19(1)(a); 106.19(1)(b); and 106.07(5), Florida Statutes.

Taj C. Echoles Motion to find no probable cause on violating Section 5-0

FEC 16-027 106.141(1) and no jurisdiction over Section 106.19(1)(c),
Florida Statutes.

Sandra Ruiz Motion to dismiss denied. 5-0

FEC 15-044 Motion to find probable cause on violating Sections 5-0
106.19(1)(a) [Count 1] and 106.19(1)(b) [Count 2-3], Florida
Statutes.

Aldo Ruiz Motion to dismiss denied. 5-0

FEC 15-045 Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 5-0
106.08(1)(a) [Counts 1-6], Florida Statutes.

Confidential Case #1 Results Confidential. n/a

Confidential Case #2 Results confidential. n/a

Dwight Bullard Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 5-0

FEC 15-415 106.07(2)(b)1. [Count 1], Florida Statutes.

Stacey Werling Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 5-0

FEC 16-029 106.07(2)(b)1. [Count 1], Florida Statutes.

Stacey Werling Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 5-0

FEC 16-152 106.07(2)(b)1. [Count 1], Florida Statutes.

Tiffany Shavonne Dziekan Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) 3-2

FEC 16-031 [Count 1], Florida Statutes.

Ryan Lee Fleming Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) 5-0

FEC 16-069 [Count 1] and no probable cause on violating Section
106.16(1)(c), Florida Statutes.

Ryan Lee Fleming Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7) 5-0

FEC 16-155 [Count 1] and no probable cause on violating Section

106.16(1)(c), Florida Statutes.
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Sara Shaw Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7)

FEC 16-071 [Count 1-2], Florida Statutes.
Florida Forward Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7)
FEC 16-075 [Count 1], Florida Statutes.

Motion to find no probable cause on violating Section
106.07(7) [Count 1], Florida Statutes.

Advocates for Memory Against  Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7)

Baker Act [Count 1] and no probable cause on violating Section

FEC 16-076 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes, and to dismiss under Section
106.25(4)(j), Florida Statutes.

Richard Allen Burns Motion to find probable cause on violating Section 106.07(7)

FEC 16-159 [Counts 1-2], Florida Statutes, and to dismiss under Section

106.25(4)(j), Florida Statutes.

Executive Director’s Report Authority to act as legislative liaison for the Commission
delegated to Commissioner J. Alex Kelly.

Review of 2017 Meeting Calendar dates: February 28-March
1, 2017; May 16-17, 2017; August 15-16, 2017; and
November 14-15, 2017

November 16, 2016 Public Meeting Minutes 8
11/17/2016 7:11:28 PM



